

NOTICE

CHANGES TO BALDWIN COUNTY VOTING PRECINCTS

In accordance with applicable Alabama Law, please be informed that the Baldwin County Commission, during its November 21, 2023, regular meeting, adopted Resolution #2024-020 which approved various changes in Baldwin County Voting Precincts, as follows:

1) <u>Division of Existing Voting Precincts to Create an Additional, New Voting Precinct and Designation of Voting Location for the Newly Created Voting Precinct</u>

a) Authorize the division of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 7 (Spanish Fort, Malbis), said division creating a new Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 53 (Daphne, Malbis South) and designating Spanish Trail Baptist Church, located at 10999 U.S. Highway 90, Daphne, Alabama, as the polling place for the new Voting Precinct No. 53.

[Current Precinct No. 7 will be split along Interstate 10 with the portion south of I-10 being designated as a new Precinct No. 53 and the area north of I-10 remaining as Precinct No. 7.]

b) Authorize the division of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 31 (Summerdale), said division creating a new Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 54 (Summerdale East) and designating The Vine Ministries, located at 19451 Greenwood Church Road, Summerdale, Alabama, as the polling place for the new Voting Precinct No. 54.

[Current Precinct No. 31 will be split along Baldwin Beach Express with the portion east of BBE being designated as a new Precinct No. 54 and the area west of BBE remaining as Precinct No. 31.]

c) Authorize the division of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 39 (Gulf Shores), said division creating a new Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 55 (Fort Morgan East) and designating St. Andrew by the Sea, located at 17263 Fort Morgan Road, Gulf Shores, Alabama, as the polling place for the new Voting Precinct No. 55.

[Current Precinct No. 39 will be split by Highway 59 with the portion west of Highway 59 being designated as a new Precinct No. 55 and the area east of Highway 59 remaining as Precinct No. 39.]

d) Authorize the division of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 46 (Spanish Fort), said division creating a new Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 56 (TimberCreek) and designating TimberCreek Community Center, located at 30170 Leyland Lane, Spanish Fort, Alabama, as the polling place for the new Voting Precinct No. 56.

[Current Precinct No. 46 will be split by TimberCreek Subdivision boundaries with the portion inside the subdivision boundaries being designated as a new Precinct No. 56 and the area outside the subdivision boundaries remaining as Precinct No. 39.]

e) Authorize the division of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 36 (Magnolia Springs), said division creating a new Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 57 (Magnolia Springs North) and designating Calvary Chapel

Fellowship of Foley Church, located at 18464 Underwood Road, Foley Alabama, as the polling place for the new Voting Precinct No. 57.

[Current Precinct No. 36 will be split by Underwood Road and Highway 98 with the north portion being designated as a new Precinct No. 57 and the south portion remaining as Precinct No. 36.]

f) Authorize the division of Baldwin County Voting Precincts No. 20, 23, and 43 (Daphne, Belforest), said divisions creating a new Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 58 (Daphne, Belforest South) and designating the Church of His Presence, located at 24142 State Highway 181, Daphne, Alabama, as the polling place for the new Voting Precinct No. 58.

[Current Precincts No. 20, 23, and 43 will be split around Highway 181, Belforest area, with the south portion of Belforest (including Bellaton, Dunmore, and Jubilee Subdivisions) being designated as a new Precinct No. 58.]

g) Authorize the division of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 9 (Loxley), said division creating a new Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 59 (Ellisville) and designating Ellisville Community Center, located at 14090 County Road 66, Loxley, Alabama, as the polling place for the new Voting Precinct No. 59.

[Current Precinct No. 9 will be split with the west portion being designated as a new Precinct No. 59 and the east portion remaining as Precinct No. 9.]

2) Realignment of Voting Precinct Boundaries

- a) Authorize the realignment of the boundaries of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 6 (Spanish Fort, Bromley) and Voting Precinct No. 45 (Spanish Fort North), said realignment taking into Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 6 certain limited areas of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 45.
- **b)** Authorize the realignment of the boundaries of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 10 (Point Clear) and Voting Precinct No. 50 (Fairhope South), said realignment taking into Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 10 certain limited areas of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 50.
- c) Authorize the realignment of the boundaries of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 36 (Magnolia Springs) and Voting Precinct No. 47 (Foley North), said realignment taking into Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 36 certain limited areas of Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 47.

3) Relocation of Voting Places

- **a)** Relocate the Voting Place for Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 1 (Little River) from the Little River Volunteer Fire Department to the Little River SAIL Center, located at 70171 Ralph Gantt Road, Little River, Alabama.
- **b)** Relocate the Voting Place for Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 4 (Crossroads) from the Durant Chapel Baptist Church to the Crossroads Volunteer Fire Department, located at 36625 Highway 225, Bay Minette, Alabama.
- c) Relocate the Voting Place for Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 6 (Spanish Fort, Bromley) from the Bromley Substation of Crossroads Volunteer Fire Department to the East Pointe Baptist Church, located at 34742 State Highway 225, Spanish Fort, Alabama.
- d) Relocate the Voting Place for Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 7 (Spanish Fort, East) from the New Life Assembly of God Church to the Providence United Methodist Church, located at 32200 Jimmy Faulkner Drive, Spanish Fort, Alabama.

- e) Relocate the Voting Place for Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 10 (Point Clear) from the St. Francis at the Point Anglican Church to the Family Ministries Center, located at 9955 County Road 34, Fairhope, Alabama.
- f) Relocate the Voting Place for Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 36 (Magnolia Springs) from the Wesleyan Church to the Redemption Apostolic Church, located at 18109 US Highway 98, Foley, Alabama.
- g) Relocate the Voting Place for Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 37 (Bon Secour) from the Morgan's Chapel United Methodist Church to the Fishermen Baptist Church, located at 17117 River Road, Bon Secour, Alabama.
- h) Relocate the Voting Place for Baldwin County Voting Precinct No. 41 (Orange Beach) from the Orange Beach Community Center to the Orange Beach Event Center at The Wharf, located at 4671 Wharf Parkway, Orange Beach, Alabama.

New voting cards will be mailed to the affected registered voters of the voting precincts listed above.

A copy of Resolution #2024-020 is available for inspection on the county website at www.baldwincountyal.gov and in the County Commission Offices.

Should you have any questions, please contact Baldwin County Administrator, Roger H. Rendleman, at (251) 580-2550 or roger.rendleman@baldwincountyal.gov.